PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5902365

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DOUG TINSLEY JR.	08/26/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RUSSELL W. EARLES SR.	
Street Address:	701 ROBLEY DRIVE	
City:	LAFAYETTE	
State/Country:	LOUISIANA	
Postal Code:	70503	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16028912

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3372325006
Email: jesse@lambert.net

Correspondent Name: LAW OFFICE OF JESSE D. LAMBERT, LLC

Address Line 1: 1018 HARDING STREET, SUITE 111
Address Line 4: LAFAYETTE, LOUISIANA 70503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DCI VIBRATORY CONT	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JESSE D. LAMBERT	
SIGNATURE:	/Jesse D. Lambert/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/09/2020	

Total Attachments: 2

source=2014-0826_Earles-Tinsley_Agreement_EXEC#page1.tif source=2014-0826_Earles-Tinsley_Agreement_EXEC#page2.tif

PATENT 505855428 REEL: 051465 FRAME: 0316

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas DOUG TINSLEY, JR., with an address of 5342 Pagewood Lane, Houston, Texas 77056, hereinafter referred to as Applicant, has invented certain new and useful improvements in apparatus and methods related to (i) a Downhole Vibratory Tool for Placement in Drillstrings, and (ii) a Stabilizer; and on August 5, 2014 filed applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America, assigned (i) SN 62/033352 and (ii) SN 62/033362, respectively; and

Whereas, RUSSELL W. EARLES, SR., with an address of 701 Robley Drive, Suite 115, Lafayette, Louisiana 70503, herein referred to as Assignee, desires to acquire an undivided one-half (1/2) interest (i.e., a 50% interest) in all of Applicant's rights, title and interest in said inventions, said United States patent application SN 62/033352 and United States patent application SN 62/033362, in any other United States and foreign patent application(s) thereon, any patents issuing on either and/or both of said patent applications, and other rights as described herein;

Therefore, in consideration of the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, Applicant, by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee an undivided one-half (1/2) interest in all of his rights to said inventions, worldwide, and an undivided one-half (1/2) interest in all of his right, title and interest in and to said application SN 62/033352 and application SN 62/033362, any and all other United States and foreign patent applications on said inventions (including any continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reexamination, and/or reissued patents), and to any and all patents which may be granted on any of said applications in the United States or any foreign country. Applicant hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any foreign patent office to issue any of said United States Patents or foreign patents jointly to Assignee and Applicant, with each receiving an undivided one-half (1/2) interest in the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for Assignee's and Applicant's joint use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of each of their legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which any of said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Applicant had this assignment and sale not been made. Applicant agrees to take such further action and to execute such further documents, including but not limited to assignments, declarations, conveyances, assurances and/or instruments, as are reasonably necessary to fully vest Assignee with the rights described herein and intended to be conveyed hereby. The parties hereby agree that Applicant and Assignee shall each be entitled to fifty (50%) percent of any and all licensing fees or other revenue arising from or related to application SN 62/033352, application SN 62/033362, and any patents arising from or related to same, regardless of which party may grant any such license.

This Assignment constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter contained herein. Except as expressly noted herein, there are no agreements, understandings, restrictions, warranties or representations between the parties other than those set forth herein. This Assignment supersedes all prior agreements and understandings between the parties, and no amendments or revisions hereto shall be valid or enforceable unless made in writing and signed by all parties. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the

Assignment Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 051465 FRAME: 0317 parties hereto and their respective heirs, successors and assigns. If for any reason any term or provision hereof is deemed or determined to be invalid and/or contrary to existing law, such invalidity shall not impair the obligations or affect those portions of this Assignment which are valid. If any legal action or other proceeding is brought for the enforcement of this Assignment or because of a threatened breach or an alleged dispute, breach, default or misrepresentation in connection with any of the provisions herein, the successful or prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney's fees and all other costs incurred in that action or proceeding, in addition to any other relief to which it may be entitled,

Executed this

day of August, 2014, at

APPLICANT:

DOUG TINSLEY, JR.

Executed this 20

day of August, 2014, at Houston

Texas

ASSIGNEE:

RUSSELL W. EARLES, SR.

Assignment Page 2 of 2